
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

County Commission Agenda Item

Request for approval and signature of the revised FRA Grant

Adjustment Form to Taylor County BOCC by Langton Associates,
Inc. to begin the formal Amendment process of the Taylor County
FRA Competitiveness & Employment By Rail (CEBYR) Project

SUBJECT/TITLE:

tt c

Monday, December 7, 2020MEETING DATE REQUESTED:

Statement of Issue: Approval of Revised FRA Grant Adjustment Form

Recommended Action; Approve

Fiscal Impact: None
Budgeted Expense: None

Submitted By: Heather Pullen, Grant Administrator, Langton Associates, Inc.
Contact: LaWanda Pemberton, County Administrator

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL / ISSUE ANALYSIS

History, Facts & Issues:

On October 20, 2020 the Taylor County BOCC approved an FRA Grant Adjustment
Form to add three (3) additional bridge structures and three (3) crossing controllers
to the Taylor County CEBYR project. On November 10, 2020, we were informed by
the FRA that additional information was required on the executed FRA Grant

Adjustment form. On November 16, 2020, we were informed by the FRA that the
proposed project construction changes would require a formal substantial

amendment process. The revised FRA Grant Adjustment Form and supplemental
documentation has been updated and is ready for final BOCC approval to enter the
FRA substantial amendment process, which is estimated to take 45-60 days.

N/AOptions:
Attachments: Revised FRA Grant Adjustment Form and supplemental
documentation



Expires 02/28/2019 0MB Control No. 2130-0615

Paperwork Burden Statement; Public reporting burden for this information collection is estimated to average 1.0 hour per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching

existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. According to the Papenwork Reduction Act of 1995, a federal

agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid 0MB Control Number. The valid 0MB control
number for this information collection is 2130-0615. All responses to this collection of information are mandatory. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this

collection, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to; Information Collection Officer, Federal Railroad Administration, 1200 New Jersey Ave., NW, Washington, DC 20590.

Federal Railroad Administration Grant Adjustment Request Form

Sections I, II and III of this form should be completed by the grantee. The grant manager may make

adjustments to the grantee's submission for further accuracy.

Basic InformationI.

Date of Request: State:
FL

Agreement Number: Project Title:

Taylor County, Florida Competitiveness and Employment By Rail Project69A3651950041OINFFL

Grantee: Grant Program Name:
INFRATaylor County, FL

Point of Contact (POC) name and title:

Jason Smeak, Project Manager
POC telephone: (303) 398-0593 ext.

POC email: jsmeak@omnitrax.com

Adjustment Type and JustificationII.

A. Select the category of grant adjustment request and applicable example within each adjustment type (select all

that apply):

Adjustment Type DefinitionLevel Examples

I  I Change in point of contact, or authorized
representative

fj Change in grant name or federal identifier
Tl Change in address
n Other

Minor changes to basic grant
information

I  I Administrative1

y No-cost extension of 12 months or less (on
aggregate)

An extension to the grant period of

performance that does not

substantively change scope,

deliverables, project outcomes and is

12 months or less on aggregate

|B| No-cost
1

Extension

I  I Modification to deiiverable(s) or deliverable
schedule

[Bj Budget revisions
HI Changes to discrete elements of a project

plan

Change of payment method
n other

Changes to the agreed-upon Statement

of Work that do not substantively

change project delivery goals or affect

grant scope

M Minor sow
Modification

1

Additional federal funds

^ De-obligation of funds
[3] Substantial scope changes (with or without

new funds)

I  I No-cost extension of 12+ months (aggregate)
I  I Tapered match
I  I Removal or addition of special conditions
I  I Significant budget revisions
n Other

Modifications that may affect project

scope, project delivery, expected

project benefits, terms and conditions.

I  I Significant
NGA

Modification

2

etc.

1

FRAF31 (11/2016)



B. Please provide a detailed description and justification of the requested grant adjustment:

Taylor County is requesting to amend the grant agreement by revising the scope of work to add: 1)
re-decking of 3 bridge structures located at MPs 64.30, 66.54 and 25.70; and 2) upgrading
controllers at 3 grade crossing locations at MPs 38.99, 48.55, and 53.31.

The bridge work entails replacing bridge ties at al  l 3 locations (complete re-decking at 64.3 and
66.54) and also replacing guard timber at 25.70. Bridge work at 64.3 and 25.70 is already part of the
scope, but this will expand upon the current scope. Bridge 66.54 isn't in the scope, but the original
application requested funds for 16 bridges, and there are only 15 in the scope. Taylor County would
like to add 66.54. All work is consistent with the current scope of work.

The grade crossing locations are all in the current scope, but Taylor County would like to make
additional improvements, which are consistent with the application and scope. The improvements
consist of 3 new XP-4 crossing controllers and MDSA (surge suppression), and are allowable under
the scope as necessary for increased track speeds.

Given the time needed for processing the amendment and for procurement of materials, Taylor
County would like to extend the period of performance of the grant to 06/30/2021. Minor budget
changes will be necessary to move $25,000 from the Contingencies budget line item to the Project
Management/Professional Services line item to cover the costs of on-site project management
provided by OmniTRAX and grant administration services provided by Langton Consulting through
the end of the new proposed performance period of 06/30/2021.

Taylor County understands that the grant amendment will also incorporate revisions to the Project
Work Plan and budget that FRA previously approved in November 2019. (Note; The construction
scope changes that are the subject of this GARF will not result in any budget changes, but the
Approved Project Budget is being updated to reflect the November 2019 repgrogramming that FRA
previously approved. The revised budget is attached to this GARF for reference.)

Certification of Authorized Representative
I have reviewed this request and certify that the proposed changes wil l improve my organization's ability to
successfully execute project activities according to the grant or cooperative agreement. Furthermore,  I certify that,
to the best of my knowledge, the request is allowable within the terms and conditions of the award.

III.

Signature of the Authorized Official Date:

Name: Thomas Demps

Title: Chairman, Taylor County Board of Cot^

2

FRAF31 (11/2016)



Exhibit A

Agreement#:

Project#;

69A36519500410INFFL

CAP-G0V-19GFRR-MWTRT&SX

Taylor County Fast Lane Grant; Class II Upgrade of the Foley Subdivision
Georgia Florida Railway

Request for Amendment of Project Scope

Overview:

On the recent run of the Holland Geometry test car (GRMS), it was determined that three
locations on the Foley Subdivision indicated a spike in loaded gauge readings and upon ground
inspection and evaluation it was determined that timbers are in a condition that will require full
replacement in the near future. Temporary repairs have been made to restrain track gauge,
however a long term and solid maintenance plan is to re-timber these locations. This is renewal

work of like kind new material and does not change any structural engineering.

Per the original Track Work Award, the Contractor, RailWorks, supplied one hundred percent of
materials. Estimates for Additional Scope Items including cost is provided. All work will comply
with original Grant criteria and meet the Bridge Management Plan (BMP) of the Georgia Florida
Railway.

Location #1 Original Scope:

MP GB 64.30 Beam Span Nearest City: Perry, FL Taylor County, Florida

Splice Repair: H-Piles 1 and 2 on Bent 9

Location #1 Scope Addition and Cost:

Replace all 190 Bridge Ties
Includes Labor, Material and Disposal

Cost: $93,816.30

Location #2 Original Scope:

MP GB 66.54 Beam Span Nearest City: Perry, FL Taylor County, Florida

No Original Work Planned at This Location

Location #2 Scope Addition and Cost:

Replace all 60 Bridge Ties
Includes Labor, Material and Disposal

Cost: $35,700.00



Exhibit A

Location #3 Original Scope:

MPGB 25.70 Beam Span Nearest City: Quitman, GA Brooks County, Georgia

Replace 8 Bridge ties at each Approach.
Epoxy plug all other Ties with loose Spikes and add additional Gage Spike

Location #3 Scope Addition and Cost (Recommended):

Install 70 Bridge Ties and Guard Timber
Includes Labor, Material and Disposal
Price Reduction for Location #2

Cost: $39,550.00

-$1,500.00 (Volume of Timber Adjustment)

Location #3 Scope Addition and Cost (Alternative):

Cost: $10,320.00Install 12 Bridge Ties - Spot Installation
Includes Labor, Material and Disposal

Project Bridge Budget:

$745,750.00 Project Work Plan (PWP)Grant Amount

$539,203.77Less Committed RW Amount Contract Amount Awarded

Balance to Good as of 9/1/2020 $206,546.23 Current Budget Available
$167,566.30 Estimated Amended CostsBridge 64.30, 66.54, and 25.70 Proposals

New Balance after Amended Scopes $38,979.93

Project Mile Post Locations, for Reference:

Taylor County, Florida Mile Post 63.0 - 82.3 (Bridges 64.30 and 66.54 within these limits)

Brooks County, Georgia Mile Post 7.5 - 37.5 (Bridge 25.7 is within these limits)

Email Sent 9/3/2020 to Langton Consulting with Attachments:

RailWorks Proposal: 505-20-304-02
RailWorks Proposal: 505-20-304-03
RailWorks Proposal: 505-20-304-03-01 ALTERNATE



Exhibit B

Agreement #:

Project#:

69A36519500410INFFL

CAP-G0V-19GFRR-MWTRT&SX

Taylor County Fast Lane Grant; Class II Upgrade of the Foley Subdivision
Georgia Florida Railway (GFRR)

Grade Crossing Upgrade Portion

Request for Amendment of Project Scope

Overview:

The grade crossing signal equipment was assessed on the GFRR prior to and during the Class II
Upgrade Project and a need for modern and more reliable warning device equipment was
determined. With the upcoming cutover for Class II freight traffic speeds and increased
maintenance activity planned, better equipment would not only benefit the railroad but also
greatly enhance public safety at heavily used at-grade highway crossings. The GFRR proposes to
install three (3) new PMD4 Crossing Controllers with MDSA (surge suppression) at the
following locations;

Equipment Replace County

Madison, FL

Madison, FL

Taylor, FL

Yes

Yes

Yes

Estimated CostCrossing DOT MP AADT

$52,000.00

$52,000.00

$52,000.00

CR140

CR150

Pisgah Rd

713516P

713501A

713468C

48,6 PMDl

53.3 PMDl

72,8 PMDl

440

700

650

Estimated Total Amendment Cost; $ 156,000.00

These crossing locations have a history of Signal Maintainer trouble call outs and all labor. Field

repairs are costly and justify a need for updated technology. All wiring, engineering, and plans
would be included in a turnkey total Project cost. As this is renewal work of equipment in signal
houses, new crossing fixtures would not be requested as part of this scope. Plans would be
provided upon the completion of these equipment installations. The estimated costs are derived

from similar projects of this nature previously bid and awarded by OmniTRAX.

Per the original Track Work Award, only minor signal work was performed in the scope as
relating to insulated joints and insulated turnout material. This Amendment would be

competitively bid with Buy American materials, labor, and other contract requirements per this
Grant Agreement.

Please let us know if you have any questions or need further detail for consideration.


	suggested agenda
	4
	5
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	21-A

